

# **Staff Report for Decision**

File Number: DP001196

DATE OF MEETING February 22, 2021

AUTHORED BY LAINY STEVENSON, PLANNER, CURRENT PLANNING

SUBJECT DEVELOPMENT PERMIT APPLICATION NO. DP1196 – 1174 ISLAND HIGHWAY SOUTH

# **OVERVIEW**

# **Purpose of Report**

To present for Council's consideration, a development permit application to replace an existing valve station within the required watercourse setback for the Chase River.

#### Recommendation

That Council issue Development Permit No. DP1196 at 1174 Island Highway South with a variance to reduce the minimum required watercourse setback from 30m to 15.5m for the proposed valve station building at the Chase River Pump Station.

# BACKGROUND

A development permit application, DP1196, was received from the Regional District of Nanaimo (RDN), to permit the construction of a new valve station building within the watercourse setback at 1174 Island Highway South.

# **Subject Property and Site Context**

Zoning	CS2 – Community Service Two
Location	The subject property is located on the east side of the Island Highway, between the Chase River and the E & N Railway Corridor. The Nanaimo River estuary is approximately 300m to the east.
Total Area	5,020.5m <sup>2</sup>
Official	Map 1 – Future Land Use Plans – Parks and Open Space; and
Community	Waterfront;
Plan (OCP)	Map 3 – Development Permit Area No. 1 – Watercourses

The subject property is a large lot that slopes down from the Island Highway South toward the edge of the Chase River, which runs from west to east through the site. The RDN's Chase River Pump Station is currently located within the subject property. Surrounding uses include the Chase River Estuary Park, low-density residential, commercial business, and the E & N Corridor along the southern boundary of the subject property.

# DISCUSSION

The Chase River crosses the northern portion of the subject property. Schedule C of the "City of Nanaimo Zoning Bylaw 2011 No. 4500" requires a minimum 30m set back from the top of



bank from the Chase River. The existing underground valve station is currently located within the required watercourse leave strip.

# **Proposed Development**

The applicant is proposing to replace the existing below-ground valve station with a new building to house the valve infrastructure at grade. The existing station has minimal storage capacity and access challenges. The proposed above-ground valve chamber building will improve safety for wastewater operators by eliminating confined space and improving access to critical valves and instruments, provide a secure structure that is removable from the foundation to allow maintenance or replacement when required, and reduce downtimes in operations for maintenance. The new building will be located on an existing paved area north of the pump station and will not affect any existing vegetation within the riparian area.

The building will be approximately 30m<sup>2</sup> in floor area and 3.6m above finished grade. The building will be set on a concrete foundation 1.2 m above grade, with a single door on the southeast side of the structure for operation and maintenance access.

At this location, the Chase River is tidal and classified as estuarine. The Riparian Areas Protection Regulation (RAPR) only applies to fresh water and therefore does not apply at this location. The intent of the watercourse Development Permit Area is to restore and enhance watercourses and riparian areas so they can provide biologically diverse corridors for wildlife movement and for the protection of natural features. A Qualified Environmental Professional (QEP) assessed the subject property and the proposed development and recommended re-vegetation of the watercourse leave strip on both sides of the river and the installation of an environmental protection fence.

The proposed improvements within the watercourse leave strip area include the following:

- *Gravel Pathway Relocation:* The existing gravel pathway will be moved further away from the river and widened to 2m.
- *Fencing:* A new fence will be installed approximately 11.5m from the riverbank (at its closest point) to separate that path from the portion of the riparian area that is to be restored.
- *Invasive Species Removal:* Invasive Himalayan blackberry thickets in the riparian area will be removed, while minimizing the removal of existing native plants and shrubs.
- *Riparian Vegetation Planting:* Riparian vegetation will be restored with native trees and shrubs along the river bed (on each side), and to the east of the paved area on both sides of the raised boardwalk in the Chase River Estuary Park as this area is adjacent to the outer edge of the floodplain.

The riparian area is proposed to be expanded and enhanced by removing existing Himalayan blackberry thickets and replacing them with native shrubs and trees. Grassy areas surrounding the property site will also be replaced with native shrubs and trees. The existing pathway that goes through the site to connect pedestrians with the Chase River Estuary Park to the east will be realigned and widened to 2m.

A 1.2m-high split-rail-design riparian fence will be built on the south side of the re-vegetation area to minimize future disturbance of the watercourse leave strip area. A hedge will also be planted along the north side of the new valve station to create a living visual screen from the



proposed path relocation. Proposed grass areas south of the new pathway and north of the paved area will be planted with low-maintenance grass seed mixture.

# **Proposed Variances**

# Minimum Watercourse Setback

The required watercourse setback is 30m from the top of bank of the Chase River. The proposed setback is 15.5m for the new valve station; a proposed variance of 14.5m.

Staff support the proposed variance as the size and depth of the existing forcemain limit the location of the proposed new valve station. The proposed restoration for the riparian area will provide bank stabilization and enhance the existing conditions within the watercourse setback area.

# SUMMARY POINTS

- Development Permit No. DP1196 proposes to permit the construction of a new valve station building with a 15.5m setback within the watercourse setback at 1174 Island Highway South.
- The watercourse leave strip will be enhanced with natural vegetation.
- Staff support the proposed variance.

# ATTACHMENTS

ATTACHMENT A: Permit Terms and Conditions ATTACHMENT B: Context Plan ATTACHMENT C: Location Plan ATTACHMENT D: Site Plan ATTACHMENT E: Rendering ATTACHMENT F: Re-Vegetation Plan ATTACHMENT G: Aerial Photo

# Submitted by:

Concurrence by:

Lainya Rowett Manager, Current Planning Jeremy Holm Director, Development Approvals

Dale Lindsay General Manager, Development Services